

No. 17-326

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAHEEM JOHNSON,

PETITIONER,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of the  
Commonwealth of Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA N. MITCHELL  
AMY R. UPSHAW\*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-2627  
aparrish@kslaw.com  
\* Admitted to practice in Texas;  
practice supervised by principals of  
the firm licensed in D.C.

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 5, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. Johnson Has Not Waived His Arguments.....2

II. The State Courts Are Divided Over This Court’s Juvenile-Sentencing Precedents. ....4

III. The Procedures Used In Johnson’s Sentencing Violate The Eighth Amendment.....7

    A. Johnson’s Sentence Is Equivalent To Life Without Parole, And Thus Triggers *Miller* Protections. ....7

    B. The Trial Court’s Sentencing Inquiry Violated The Eighth Amendment.....10

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	12
<i>Alexander v. Kelley</i> , 516 S.W.3d 258 (Ark. 2017) .....	5
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011) .....	8
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	7
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	8
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	1, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Holman</i> , — N.E.3d —, 2017 WL 4173340 (Ill. Sept. 21, 2017) .....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	12

*Schmitt v. Commonwealth*,  
547 S.E.2d 186 (Va. 2001) ..... 3

*Shareholder Rep. Servs. v. Airbus Ams., Inc.*,  
791 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2016) ..... 3

*State v. Sweet*,  
879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) ..... 5

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.*  
*v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection*,  
560 U.S. 702 (2010) ..... 10

*Tatum v. Arizona*,  
137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) ..... 11

*U.S. v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.*,  
265 U.S. 472 (1924) ..... 6

*Virginia v. LeBlanc*,  
137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) ..... 2, 9

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 3

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-419 ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Appellant Br.,  
*Johnson v. Commonwealth*,  
No. 141623,  
2016 WL 9024630 (May 25, 2016) ..... 2

Appellee Br.,  
*Johnson v. Commonwealth*,  
No. 141623,  
2016 WL 9024628 (June 20, 2016)..... 2

Br. of Former Juvenile Offenders,  
*Graham v. Florida*,  
No. 08-7412,  
2009 WL 2219302 (July 23, 2009)..... 12

Va. Dep't of Corr.,  
Op. Proc. 820.1 (2011) ..... 8

Va. Parole Bd.,  
Admin. Procedures Manual, § 1.226..... 8
